User Manual
1000W Commercial Microwave
User Manual
Model:  180MW1000D
Please read and keep these instructions. Indoor use only.
05/2017
User Manual
When using electrical equipment, basic safety precautions should be followed to

supervision when required or if the equipment is installed or operated in any manner contrary to the installation and operating instructions.
•	 Work performed by unauthorized personnel or unauthorized service agencies voids this Warranty
•	 This warranty does not apply to, and Solwave is not responsible for any warranty claims on products sold or used outside of the
contiguous United States.
•	 This equipment is intended for commercial use only. Warranty is void if equipment is installed in anything other than commercial
applications.
•	 Cleaning the interior and exterior will require a
mild detergent, water and a soft sponge or cloth.
•	 Do not use cleaners that include ammonia or
citrus.
•	 Do not use water pressure cleaning systems on
your microwave.
•	 Inspect air vents monthly and clean using a
damp cloth.
02/2020
184T3300B 208V - 3300W (10" Wide Belt)
184T3600B 208V - 3600W (14½" Wide Belt)
184T140 120V - 1750W (10" Wide Belt)
184T3300D 208V - 3300W (10" Wide Belt)
184T3600D 208V - 3600W (14½" Wide Belt)
Adjustable Speed Conveyor Toaster
USER MANUAL
Important Safety Information .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2
Circuit Diagram  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3

2.	 Remove the two rear top cover screws from
	 the bottom toaster.
3.	 Place the stacking bracket onto the top cover
	 of the toaster.
4.	 Replace the two top cover screws,
	 securing the stacking bracket in place.
5.	 Remove the discharge chute from the toaster
	 to be placed on top.
6.	 Place the toaster onto the bracket, ensuring
	 the leveling feet locate into the holes in the
	 stacking bracket.
4.
As detailed in the diagrams below, the unit can either be assembled with front or rear discharge
depending on installation position and preference.
DISCHARGE ASSEMBLY
STACKING KIT #184STK10 - 10" WIDE
#184STK145 - 14½" WIDE
5.
Before cooking anything in your oven for the first time, please follow these simple instructions:
1.	 This conveyor toaster has been designed to continuously produce toasted bread or buns.

or mechanical adjustment or repair.
5.	 Do not use outdoors. This appliance is not intended for wet or moist locations. Never locate appliance
where it may fall into water.
6.	 Connect to properly grounded outlets only. Avoid the use of extension cords. Do not run cord under
carpeting, runners or the like. Arrange cord away from traffic area and where it will not create a tripping
hazard.
7.	 This appliance is equipped with a power cord with a three blade plug. Plug ONLY into a matching three
blade outlet. DO NOT cut or break off the third blade or attempt to use with a two blade extension cord.
8.	 To prevent a possible fire, it is recommended that the unit is placed on a non-combustible surface.
9.	 This appliance has electrical parts. Do not use it in areas where gasoline, paint, or flammable liquids are
used or stored.
4
USER MANUAL
Overview
MODEL # OVERALL DIMENSIONS POWER SUPPLY TYPE
423SWT18 18"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 350W Single
423SWT24 24"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 500W Single
423SWT30 30"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 650W Single
423SWT36 36"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 850W Single
423SWT42 42"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1050W Single
423SWT48 48"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1200W Single
423SWT54 54"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1425W Single
423SWT60 60"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1550W Single
423SWT72 72"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1750W Single
423SWTD24 24"L x 15.2"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1000W Double
423SWTD36 36"L x 15.2"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1700W Double
423SWTD48 48"L x 15.2"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1900W Double
423SWTD60 60"L x 15.2"W x 2.6"H 120V, 2200W Double
MODEL # OVERALL DIMENSIONS POWER SUPPLY TYPE
423SWI18 18"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 350W Single
423SWI24 24"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 500W Single
423SWI30 30"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 650W Single
423SWI36 36"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 850W Single
423SWI42 42"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1050W Single
423SWI48 48"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1200W Single
423SWI54 54"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1425W Single
423SWI60 60"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1550W Single
423SWI72 72"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1750W Single
423SWID24 24"L x 15.2"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1000W Double
423SWID36 36"L x 15.2"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1700W Double
423SWID48 48"L x 15.2"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1900W Double
423SWID60 60"L x 15.2"W x 2.6"H 120V, 2200W Double
Toggle Hardwired
Infinite Hardwired
	 5
USER MANUAL
MODEL # OVERALL DIMENSIONS POWER SUPPLY TYPE
423SWT18CP 18"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 350W Single
423SWT24CP 24"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 500W Single
423SWT30CP 30"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 650W Single
423SWT36CP 36"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 850W Single
423SWT42CP 42"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1050W Single
423SWT48CP 48"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1200W Single
423SWT54CP 54"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1425W Single
423SWT60CP 60"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1550W Single
423SWT72CP 72"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1750W Single
MODEL # OVERALL DIMENSIONS POWER SUPPLY TYPE
423SWI18CP 18"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 350W Single
423SWI24CP 24"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 500W Single
423SWI30CP 30"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 650W Single
423SWI36CP 36"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 850W Single
423SWI42CP 42"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1050W Single
423SWI48CP 48"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1200W Single
423SWI54CP 54"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1425W Single
423SWI60CP 60"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1550W Single
423SWI72CP 72"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1750W Single
Toggle Cord & Plug
Infinite Cord & Plug
6
USER MANUAL